RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 4, 13, 15, 61 read with all applicable 
rules and all other applicable provisions, if any, under the Companies Act, 2013 and the Articles 
of Association of the Company, the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 
145,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Forty-Five Crores only) Comprising of Rs. 100,00,00,000 

(Rupees One Hundred Crores Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each and Rs. 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four 

Crores Fifty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10 each be and is hereby altered and reclassified 
into Rs. 145,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Forty-Five Crores only) Comprising of Rs. 
114,00,00,000/- (Rupess One Hundred and Fourteen Crores only) divided into 11,40,00,000 

(Eleven Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and Rs 31,00,00,000 ( Rupees Thirty 
One Crore only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10/ 

- each and consequently the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company, relating to the Share Capital be and is hereby altered by deleting the same and 
substituting in its place and stead, the following new Clause V: 

V. The Authorized Capital of the Company is into Rs. 145,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
Forty-Five Crores only) Comprising of Rs. 114,00,00,000/- (Rupess One Hundred and Fourteen 
Crores only) divided into 11,40,00,000 (Eleven Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each and Rs 31,00,00,000 ( Rupees Thirty One Crore only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three 

Crores Ten Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above, the Board be and is 
hereby authorised to take all such necessary steps/actions as may be deemed expedient to give 
effect to this resolution including signing all such necessary documents as may be required in

[...]

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 13, 3, 15 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made there under, the authorized 
share capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 145,00,00,000 (Rupees One       

Hundred Forty-Five Crores only) Comprising of Rs. 114,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Fourteen Crores Only) divided into 11,40,00,00,000 (Eleven Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each and Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores Only) divided into 3,10,00,000 

(Three Crores Ten Lakhs Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10 each to Rs. 165,00,00,000 (Rupees 

One Hundred Sixty Five Crores only) divided into Rs.134,00,00,000 (Rupee One Hundred Thirty 
Four Crores Only) divided into 13,40,00,000 (Thirteen Crores Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each, and Rs. 31,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One Crores Only) divided into 3,10,00,000 

(Three Crores Ten Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10 each and consequently the existing Clause 
V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, relating to the Share Capital be and is 
hereby altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place and stead, the following new 
Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 165,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
Sixty Five Crores only) Comprising of Rs. 134,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Four 
Crores Only) divided into 13,40,00,000 (Thirteen Crores Forty Lkahs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each and Rs. 31,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One Crores only) divided into 3,10,00,000 ( Three 

Crores Ten Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10 each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above, the Board be and is 
hereby authorised to take all such necessary steps/actions as may be deemed expedient to give 
effect to this resolution including signing all such necessary documents as may be required in